

A special meeting of Town Council for the Town of Mahone Bay was held on Friday, August 11, 2023 at 9:00 a.m. in Council Chambers.

Present:

Mayor D. DeVenne (virtual)
Deputy Mayor F. Kangata
Councillor S. Lohnes-Croft
Councillor R. Nowe
Councillor K. Wilson
Councillor Carver
D. Heide, CAO

E. Levy, Deputy CAO

K. Redden, Town Clerk

Absent: Councillor J. Feeney (regrets)

Gallery: Online and 0 in-person gallery

Land Acknowledgement

Let us begin by acknowledging that we are gathered today in Mi'kma'ki. The ancestral, present and future territory of the Mi'kmaw people. Today, we gather with the intent followed by the living Peace and Friendship Treaties - with respect, cooperation and coexistence.

1. Agenda

A motion by Councillor Lohnes-Croft, seconded by Councillor Carver, "THAT the agenda be approved as presented."

Motion carried.

2. Housing Accelerator Fund Application

Council received a staff report and a complete review of the proposed Housing Accelerator Fund application.

A motion by Councillor Carver, seconded by Deputy Mayor Kangata, "THAT Council direct staff to submit an application to the CMHC Housing Accelerator Fund on the basis of the draft Action Plan for the Town of Mahone Bay."

Motion carried.

3. Meeting Minutes

Council received the draft minutes of the July 31, 2023 meeting of the Community Logo Development Steering Team.

A motion by Councillor Wilson, seconded by Councillor Nowe, "THAT the Town accept the offer from the Mahone Bay Tourism and Chamber of Commerce with respect to repatriating their current logo to the Town and agree to compensate up to \$2,500 in costs incurred by the Mahone Bay Tourism and Chamber of Commerce."

Motion carried.

10. Closed Session

A motion by Councillor Nowe, at 11:51am, seconded by Councillor Carver, "THAT Council go into Closed Session to discuss Contract Negotiations as permitted by the Municipal Government Act section 22(2)(e).

Motion carried.

Council adjourned upon motion at 12:07 p.m.

TOWN OF MAHONE BAY

TOWN OF MAHONE BAY

Mayor, David Devenne

Town Clerk, Kelly Redden